
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE CONFERENCE ROOM, 
CREATIVEXCHANGE, LONGSANDS CAMPUS, ST NEOTS on 
THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2009 at 11:30 AM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 (((( 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 17th April 2009.  (TO FOLLOW). 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 BUDGET  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
highlighting variations from the approved Capital Programme 
for 2008/09. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW   
 

 

 (a) The Regional Spatial Strategy Review - The 
Cambridgeshire Development Study - Report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)   

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) on the work by the 
Cambridgeshire Authorities on the Regional Spatial 
Strategy Review.  (TO FOLLOW). 
 

J Walker 
387049 

 (b) The Regional Spatial Strategy review - The 
Cambridgeshire Development Study.  (Pages 11 - 
28) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services S Ingram 



regarding the partnership working that has taken 
place between all the Cambridgeshire Authorities as 
part of the Regional Spatial Strategy Review. 
 
 

388400 

6. SPORTS FACILITIES   
 

 

 (a) Sports Facilities Strategy - Report by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)  (Pages 29 - 
30) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) on the Draft Sports Facilities 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2009-14. 
 

H Ali 
388006 

 (b) Sports Facilities Strategy  (Pages 31 - 86) 
 

 

  To consider a report by the Leisure Development 
Manager seeking approval for the Council’s Sports 
Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2009-14. 
 

J Peadon 
388048 

7. SAPLEY EAST PREFERRED OPTIONS PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION AND COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE  
(Pages 87 - 98) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Financial 
Services on consultation responses received in respect of the 
draft Masterplan for land formerly east of Sapley Square, 
Oxmoor and seeking approval for its adoption as interim 
planning guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

8. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 (a) Huntingdon West Area Action Plan - Report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)   

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support) on options for the Huntingdon 
West Area Action Plan.  (TO FOLLOW) 
 

J Walker 
387049 

 (b) Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Preferred 
Options  (Pages 99 - 106) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
on a suggested preferred approach for taking forward 
the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 



 

9. RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON   
 

 

 (a) Improvements to Riverside Park Huntingdon - 
Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Support)   

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) on the outcome of 
consultation on a Masterplan for the Riverside Park, 
Huntingdon.  (TO FOLLOW) 
 

H Ali 
388006 

 (b) Improvements to Riverside Park, Huntingdon  
(Pages 107 - 114) 

 

 

  To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning 
Services, Operations and Environmental Management 
Services on consultation responses received on a 
Masterplan for improvements to the Riverside Park. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

10. ST IVES ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 

 (a) St Ives Environmental Improvements - Report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)  
(Pages 115 - 116) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) on proposals to carry out 
environmental improvements in St Ives. 
 

H Ali 
388006 

 (b) Environmental Improvements to St Ives Town 
Centre  (Pages 117 - 132) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management regarding the St Ives Environmental 
Improvements. 
 

P Jose  
388332 

11. THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND THE COUNCIL'S 
LETTINGS POLICY   

 

 

 (a) Review of the Home-Link Scheme and the 
Council's Lettings Policy - Report by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)  (Pages 133 - 
134) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery) on the outcome of a review 
of the Home-Link scheme and the Council’s lettings 
policy. 
 

H Ali 
388006 



 
 (b) Review of the Home-link scheme and the Council's 

lettings Policy  (Pages 135 - 178) 
 

 

  By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services to 
consider the findings of a review of the Home-Link 
scheme and the Council’s lettings policy. 
 

J Collen 
388220 

12. SMALL BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT ACCORD  (Pages 179 - 
184) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Acting Manager of Sustainable 
Economic Development seeking authority to sign up for the 
small business engagement accord. 
 

H Donnellan 
388263 

 Dated this 15 day of April 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) an
[...]
 April it is intended that the 

‘Cambridgeshire Development Study’ will be considered by the County 
Council’s Cabinet on 5th May 2009. The views of the County Council will 
then submitted to EERA as the initial aspect of Cambridgeshire’s 
response to the request for 4/4 Authority advice to inform the RSS 
Review. However, it is important to note that this is obviously an initial 
position that will be subject to further public and statutory consultation, 
and far greater scrutiny, when EERA, after they have considered the 
advice they will have received from all of its constituent 4/4 authorities, 
publish their proposed ‘options’ for growth later in the year. 

  
5.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Therefore it is recommended that Cabinet: 

a. Notes the positive partnership working that has taken place 
between all of the Cambridgeshire Authorities with regard to 
developing a co-ordinated response to these fundamentally 
important strategic planning issues. 

b. Endorses the on-going assessment work that is being 
commissioned to consider in more detail the potential 
environmental capacity and implications of further strategic 
growth in Huntingdonshire. 

c. Requests that the County Council Cabinet takes appropriate 
account of HDC’s statements of support and its stated concerns 
as set out in Paragraph 4.2 of this report and that it accordingly 
amends the basis of its suggested advice to EERA. 

d. Supports the submission of a suitably amended Cambridgeshire 
position to EERA in response to their request for initial strategic 
planning advice from the 4/4 Authorities. 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Joint Cambridgeshire Regional Spatial Strategy Review Panel – Applicable 
RSS Review Papers and in particular the relevant agenda items from the 7th 
April 2009 meeting. 
 
The Cambridgeshire Development Study – April 2009 

14



 
EERA – Regional Scale Settlement Study – Final Report – January 2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
P
[...]
 members of Task and Finish Group and key 
stakeholders. The consultation period closed on the 19th March and 
feedback received, where appropriate, has been used to further develop 
the strategy.  

 
3.5 A copy of the draft strategy was submitted to the Overview & Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Delivery) on 7th April. 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The development and implementation of a Sports Facility Strategy is key 

to ensuring high quality accessible sports facilities for the public and in 
guiding the future provision of sports facilities in the district. The strategy 
explores the policy context, examines existing provision as well as 
identifying known projects that are currently in development. The draft 
strategy has been subject to consultation with key stakeholders and will 
be amended where appropriate, to take account of relevant comments 
received.   

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 Members are requested to consent to the adoption and implementation of 

a Sports Facility Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Adoption of Local Standards for the Provision of Sports Facilities in Huntingdonshire, 
Sept 08 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jo Peadon 
 (((( 01480 388048 
 

32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



CABINET 23 APRIL 2009 
 

SAPLEY EAST PREFERRED OPTIONS PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND 
COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE 

 
(Heads of Planning and Financial Services ) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has been working with local people and stakeholders to 

prepare a master plan on land mainly to the east of Sapley Square 
including the legal and funding arrangements for a Community 
Enterprise Centre.  Members are asked to note the work that has 
taken place over t
[...]
 protects the 
environmental amenity of Medway Court 

- develop the linear park   
 
4 B) Medway Road Housing and Linear Park 
- to progress most of the above housing and linear park should it not 
be possible to acquire the Golden Knight PH 

 
6 RECOMMENDATION  
 
6.1 It is recommended that cabinet  
 

(i) Note the progress through various stage of consultation and 
endorse the proposed amendments to the ‘Preferred Option’ for the 
Master Plan as set out in section 3 above in response to comments 
made by local people and stakeholders during the consultation held 
during February and March 2009; 

 
(ii) approve the master plan document, attached Annex C, as informal 
planning guidance for the comprehensive development of the land 
mostly to the east of Sapley Square; 

 
(iii) endorse the principles of implementation set out in section 5 

91



 
ANNEX A 
 

Time and Date Group Venue 

3rd February Oxmoor Community Action 
group 

St Barnabas Learning 
Centre 

4th February Huntingdon Congregation of 
Jehovah’s Witnesses 

Kingdom Hall 

8th February  Medway Christian Fellowship Medway Centre 

8th February Huntingdonshire Community 
Group 

Medway Centre 

11th February  Norfolk and Essex Road 
Residents Association  

Maple Centre 

12th February  Medway Court residents Medway Court 

12th February  Open event Maple Centre 

4th March  Oxmoor Community Action 
Group 

Maple Centre 

 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Oxmoor Action Plan 
Consultation documents on Issues and Options stages  
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
 (((( 01480 388430 
 

92



 

 

A
n
n

e
x
 B

 

L
a
n
d

 a
ro

u
n
d
 S

a
p

le
y
 S

q
u

a
re

, 
H

u
n
ti
n
g
d

o
n

 

p
re

c
is

 o
f 

w
ri

tt
e

n
 c

o
m

m
e
n
ts

  

 T
h
e
 t
a
b
le

 b
e

lo
w

 d
e
ta

ils
 t
h
e

 c
o
m

m
e
n
ts

 r
e
c
e
iv

e
d
 i
n
 g

e
n
e

ra
l 
le

tt
e
rs

 a
n
d
 f

ro
m

 c
o
m

m
e
n
ts

 o
r 

a
tt

a
c
h
m

e
n
ts

 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 p

u
b

lic
 q

u
e
s
ti
o
n
n

a
ir
e
s
. 
 

 
[...]
NDATION 
 
4.1 That Cabinet agree that the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan - 

Preferred Approach be the subject of further consultation. That Cabinet 
delegates to the Head of Planning Services after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning Strategy the making of any minor 
amendments, and approval of the Sustainability Appraisal.   

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Issues and Options document June 2007 
Options Leaflet May 2008 
Various key sources as noted throughout the document (see appendix) 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn, Development Plans & 

Implementation Manager  
 (((( 01480 388 430 
 
 
 
 

101



APPENDIX 
 
DOCUMENT LIBRARY 
 
(These are all the documents listed in the Preferred Approach – in alphabetical order) 
 
A14 Announcements (Highways Agency 2007-2008) 
http://www.highways.gov.uk/roads/projects/4211.aspx 
 
Cambridge to Huntingdon Multi-Modal Study (EERA 2001) 
http://www.gos.gov.uk/goeast/transport/regional_transport_strategy/multi_modal_studies/ 
 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Local Development Framework 
(CCC and PCC – current stage is Preferred Options, Additional Sites 2008) 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/mineralswasteplan/ 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council Strategic Open Space Study (CCC 2004) 
(Not on web) 
 
Cambridgeshire Green Vision Newsletter (CCC 2008) 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/6900C285-4B2A-4487-B885-
A4B9FEBE95A3/0/GreenVisionNewsMarch2008.pdf 
 
Cambridgeshire Local Transport Plan 2006-2011 (CCC 2006) 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/transport/strategies/local/ltp_2006.htm 
 
Cambridgeshire’s Vision 2007-2021 Countrywide Sustainable Community Strategy 
(Cambridgeshire Together 2008) 
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/8707CA50-DEC9-4A7F-87E4-
C8C108452C5D/0/CambsVision20072021.pdf 
 
Car Parking Strategy and Action Plan 2008-2011 (HDC 2008) 
http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/EB05ABC1-544D-4AEC-9DC2-
C43F668F5B71/0/final_action_p
[...]
e that the 

Environmental Improvements Protocol, previously adopted by the Cabinet, 
has been adhered to in advance of any works being carried out. The Panel 
has expressed their satisfaction that this has been the case. 

 
2.2 The Panel has reviewed the outcome of the consultation, which reveals that 

there is no clear majority amongst respondents for any of the three options. 
The Advisory Group, which comprises County, District and Town Councillors 
together with Panel representatives and representatives from local groups 
such as the Town Partnership, the Access Group and the Civic Society has 
previously scrutinised the results of the consultation and has suggested that, 
as no consensus has been gained, the scheme should be deferred from its 
planned start date of January 2010 to enable a review of the options to take 
place and to allow time for the formulation of a scheme which more 
adequately suits the requirements of the Town.. Additionally, the Advisory 
Group has expressed the view that the deferment would be timely given the 
current economic climate and the impact that works would have on local 
retailers within the Town. Finally, the Panel has noted that the works might 
adversely affect planned celebrations of the Town’s 800th anniversary. 

 
2.3 The Panel has considered the options that are now available to the Council. 

Members have concluded that, for the reasons outlined above and in 
accordance with the Advisory Group’s recommendation, deferral of the 
scheme is the preferred course of action. However, the Panel suggest that 
the situation should be reviewed in 12 months time rather than make a 
commitment to start work after that time. The Panel has also suggested that 
financial contributions towards the cost of the scheme should be sought from 
the County and Town Councils. In coming to its conclusions, the Panel took 
into account the views of two of its Members who represent Wards in St Ives 
and comments Made by Councillor J W Davies
[...]
n that there was a 
consensus that a design could be agreed if time was available for further considerations of economic 
and design aspects.  Concerns were also expressed about a 2010 start due to the Towns 800 year 
celebrations that would be held throughout the town centre. 

 
6.4 The results of the Bridge Street consultation needs to be passed to the County Council for them to 

take forward any amendments to the parking order regarding the loading bays and the disabled 
bays. 

 
7. PROGRESSION OF THE SCHEME 
 
7.1 Monies are presently available in the MTP for construction in 2009/10 and 2010/11. 
 
7.2 There is no clear majority for any of the three options, with a close split existing between options 1 

and 3.  It should be possible to produce a compromise scheme which meets some of the concerns 
raised, but meets the base criteria for the scheme.  This would be taken forward under the guidance 
of the Advisory Group, and then with the approval of the Area Joint Committee, be consulted on 
regarding the required traffic regulations. 

 
7.3 None of the partners have yet committed joint funding to this scheme, although the Town Council 

have indicated that they will support the scheme financially, but have not set a budget for this yet. 
 
7.4 Because of delays that been experienced with the results of the consultation, there is a now a time 

constraint in actually starting on site in January 2010, as there will be a problem with meeting the 
Area Joint Committee cycle.  Also under the present economic climate and the town’s 800 year 
celebrations, it is considered by most parties that it is not the best time to carry out work in the town 
centre, and that the work should be deferred by 12 months. 

119



 
7.5 There are several options that the Cabinet need to consider: 
 
 1 to stop all the design work on the scheme and not carry out any work in St Ives Town Centre. 
 

2 to carry out minimum improvements to the street furniture, signage and access requirements 
on the pavements.  Pavement and road surface repairs would be the responsibility of the 
County Council. 

 
3 to choose the most favoured option, No 1, and proceed to the timescales previously set 
 
4 to defer the project by 12 months (or other as yet unspecified period) to allow time for the 

production of a scheme which meets the majority of the requirements of the interested parties. 
 
 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 St Ives town centre, like many other towns, is experiencing challenges in the retail sector.  It is 

considered that investment in the town central area is needed to ensure its continued economic 
viability and also to improve the environment to make it a better shopping experience.  In this 
Council’s opinion, this requires reducing the traffic flows in the town centre and increasing the 
pedestrianised areas. 

 
8.2 The results of the consultation show that a majority would like to see improvements to the area and 

that Option 1 is just the favoured option but not with any great majority. There have been objections 
for some areas of the business community and local residents to changes because of the economic 
climate and their perception that maximum car parking is required in the centre of the town.  

 
8.3 Guidance is needed as to whether the scheme is taken forward, and if it is, the timescale that will 

now be adopted.  These options are listed in para 7.5 above. 
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet– 
 

(1) note the progress of the scheme and the results of the consultation to date 
 

(2) give guidance as to which of the options listed in para. 7.5 should be adopted to take the scheme 
forward. 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Environmental Management Division files 
Consultation documents and results 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Dr P Jose, Head of Environmental Management 
 (((( 01480 388332 
 C Allen – Project and Assets Manager 
 (((( 01480 388380 

 

120



ANNEX  A  - MARKET HILL PROPOSALS  -  OPTION 1
[...]
s and their representatives within the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership, it is suggested that the members of the Economic 
Prosperity & Skills Group should be identified as the main route for 
engagement with the local business community. 

 
 
 

CABINET 23RD APRIL 2009 

 

FEDERATION OF SMALL BUSINESSES ENGAGEMENT ACCORD 

(Report by Acting Economic Development Manager) 

  

Agenda Item 12

179



4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no added financial implications arising from adoption of the 

Accord and formalising the Council’s existing arrangements may result in 
small efficiency savings by having a clear route and process for 
engagement. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Adoption of the Accord will help to demonstrate the Council’s longstanding 

commitment to consultation and engagement with the business community 
and by building alliances will help in joint identification of priorities and in the 
better targeting of resources and applications for external funding.   

 
5.2 It is recommended that the cabinet — 
 
 (a) endorse the signing of the Small Business Engagement Accord; and 
 
 (b) nominate the Executive Councillor with responsibility for Resources & 

Policy and the Sustainable Economic Development Manager as the 
council’s representatives to promote effective engagement with the 
business community; and  

 
 (c) note that, in addition to annual and specific consultation initiated by 

the council, that the Economic Prosperity and Skills Group at the 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership has been identified as the main 
route for engagement with the business community.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Helen Donnellan 

Acting Economic Development Manager 
 

 (     01480 388263 
 
 
 

 

180



181



182



183



184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 BUDGET
	4 FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET
	5b The Regional Spatial Strategy review - The Cambridgeshire Development Study.
	CReSSP Report

	6a Sports Facilities Strategy - Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)
	6b Sports Facilities Strategy
	Version 8

	7 Sapley East preferred options public consultation and community enterprise centre
	annex B sapley summary of responses

	8b Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Preferred Options
	9b Improvements to Riverside Park, Huntingdon
	10a St Ives Environmental Improvements - Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)
	10b Environmental Improvements to St Ives Town Centre
	11a Review of the Home-Link Scheme and the Council's Lettings Policy - Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)
	11b Review of the Home-link scheme and the Council's lettings Policy
	Home-Link - Lettings Policy Review Report Appendix

	12 Small Business engagement accord
	FSB accord




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Conference 

Room, CreativExchange, Longsands Campus, St Neots on Thursday, 
23 April 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice – Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard, C R Hyams, 
Mrs D C Reynolds and T V Rogers. 

   
 APOLOGY: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of CouncillorI C Bates  . 
   
 
 

141. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th April 2009 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

142. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 
149 and 151 by virtue of being a member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor C R Hyams declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 
149 and 151 by virtue of being a member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council and in Minute No. 147 by virtue of having a family member 
who was employed by a planning consultant. 
 

143. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2008/09 BUDGET   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) and having been acquainted 
with variations to the Capital Programme in the current year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be received and the expenditure and 

timing variations noted; and 
 
 (b) that the estimated capital and revenue impact also be 

noted. 
 

144. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
revenue budget outturn for 2008/09 together with details of variations 
from a previous forecast.  The report also highlighted the effect on 



services of economic trends.  With regard to a proposal to establish a 
"Recession Rserve" to maintain affected services, Executive 
Members were of the view that a decision in this respect should be 
deferred pending receipt of the outturn figures.  Having noted the 
potential implications of a claim for the refund of VAT payments, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the forecast variations in the revenue budget for 

2008/09 be noted. 
 

145. RIVERSIDE PARK, HUNTINGDON   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of Planning, 
Operations and Environmental Management Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of public 
consultation on proposals to improve Riverside Park, Huntingdon.  As 
a result of the views expressed and given the current economic 
climate, it was suggested that a further review of the programme of 
work should be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a further report be submitted in due course. 
 

146. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN   
 

 (Councillor T D Sanderson was in attendance for consideration of this 
Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were reminded of 
the background to the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan.  Executive 
Councillors were acquainted with the contents of the Plan and, in 
particular, they discussed the Council's proposal for a west of town 
centre link road.  In expressing their support for the new road, 
Executive Councillors took into account the views of Councillor T D 
Sanderson.  Having noted the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) on the Plan, and subject to 
amendments in paragraph 3.11 to include expressions of support for 
measures to address problems at Hinchingbrooke Park Road and for 
opportunities to enhance access to and from the de-trunked A14 and 
to paragraph 7.1.14 to refer to the need to provide the link road after 
the A14 had been de-trunked and with the support of developer 
contributions, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Preferred 

Approach be approved for further consultation; and 
 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Member for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to make any minor amendments and 
approve the sustainability appraisal. 

 



 (a) The Regional Spatial Strategy review - The Cambridgeshire 
Development Study.   

 

  Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
on progress made by Cambridgeshire local authorities 
towards completing its response to the request by the East 
of England Regional Assembly (EERA) for information to 
inform the Regional Spatial Strategy Review.  Executive 
Councillors were acquainted with the background to the 
review and the contents of the draft Cambridgeshire 
submission.  Following recent discussions on the review by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support), the 
Cabinet adopted a number of principles for responding to 
EERA, together with a suggestion for testing options for 
higher growth. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the positive partnership working that has 
taken place between all of the 
Cambridgeshire Authorities with regard to 
developing a co-ordinated response to these 
fundamentally important strategic planning 
issues be noted; 

(b) that the on-going assessment work that is 
being commissioned to consider in more 
detail the potential environmental capacity 
and implications of further strategic growth in 
Huntingdonshire be endorsed; 

(c)  that the County Council Cabinet be requested 
to take appropriate account of the District 
Council’s statements of support and its stated 
concerns as set out in Paragraph 4.2 of the 
report now submitted and to amend the basis 
of its suggested advice to EERA; 

(d) that the submission of a suitably amended 
Cambridgeshire position to EERA in response 
to their request for initial strategic planning 
advice from the 4/4 Authorities be supported; 
and 

(e) that the following principles when responding 
to the EERA proposal be adopted - 

 
 (i) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 

Growth Strategy’ is underpinned by a 
positive commitment to a highly 
sustainable approach that will both 
direct policy development and influence 
the proposed spatial pattern of 
development; 

 (ii) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 
Growth Strategy’ principally reinforces 
and builds upon the established 
subsequential approach to the direction 
of further growth within Cambridgeshire; 

 (iii) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 



Growth Strategy’ acknowledges that 
there is limited capacity for additional 
growth above the established RSS 
levels and therefore that any targets for 
growth up to 2031 must reflect the lower 
rather than the higher NHPAU 
scenarios; 

 (iv) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 
Growth Strategy’ acknowledges the 
need to utilise the capacity of, and the 
opportunities created by, existing and 
committed transport and other 
infrastructure provision; 

 (v) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 
Growth Strategy’ acknowledges the 
essential needs to co-locate homes with 
jobs.  As the economic models favour 
jobs growth in the south of the County 
and acknowledge the challenges 
associated with potential job creation in 
the north of the County, then that is 
where the majority of new homes need 
to be located; 

(vi) that the emerging ‘Cambridgeshire 
Growth Strategy’ recognises that whilst 
the market towns could sustainably 
accommodate some further growth, and 
indeed such growth could aid their 
regeneration, these market towns do 
have environmental capacities that need 
to be respected; and 

(vii) that EERA should test options for higher 
growth across the whole of 
Cambridgeshire rather than only in 
Huntingdonshire. 

 
 

147. SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY   
 

 Having given consideration to a report by the Head of Environmental 
and Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was attached the draft Sports Facilities 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2009 - 2014 and with the aid of 
comments by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery), it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Sports Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2009 - 

2014 be adopted for implementation. 
 

148. SAPLEY EAST PREFERRED OPTIONS PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

AND COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE   
 

 By means of a report by the Heads of Planning and of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the outcome of consultation on options 



for inclusion in a Master Plan for the development of land to the East 
of Sapley Square, Huntingdon.  Having noted the principles to be 
adopted during the implementation of the plan, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that progress through the various stage of consultation 

be noted and the proposed amendments to the 
‘Preferred Option’ for the Master Plan as set out in 
section 3 of the report now submitted in response to 
comments made by local people and stakeholders 
during the consultation held during February and 
March 2009 be endorsed; 

 (b) that the master plan document, attached as Annex C 
to the report now submitted, be approved as informal 
planning guidance for the comprehensive development 
of the land mostly to the east of Sapley Square; and 

 (c) that the principles of implementation set out in section 
5 of the report now submitted be endorsed. 

 

 (a) Huntingdon West Area Action Plan - Report by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)   

 

 (b) Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Preferred Options   
 

 (c) Improvements to Riverside Park Huntingdon - Report by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support)   

 

 (d) Improvements to Riverside Park, Huntingdon   
 

149. ST IVES ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the views expressed during consultation on options for environmental 
improvements to Market Hill, St. Ives.  As there had been no 
consensus on a preferred option and in the current financial climate 
together with St. Ives plans to mark its 800th Anniversary, it was 
decided to defer the improvement works for three years to enable a 
scheme more adequately reflecting the wishes of residents and for 
contributions to be sought from the County and Town Councils.  It 
was, however, agreed to report to the County Council the results of 
the consultation on arrangements for traffic management in Bridge 
Street to take any necessary action. 
 
RESLOVED 
 

(a) that the progress of the scheme and the results of the 
consultation be noted; 

(b) that the St Ives Environmental Improvements project 
be deferred for three years to allow time for the 
production of a scheme which meets the majority of 
the requirements of the interested parties and will not 
proceed without commitments by the County Council 
and St Ives Town Council to make financial 
contributions to the project; and  

(c) that the results of the Bridge Street consultation be 



sent to the County Council to take forward any 
amendments to the parking order regarding the loading 
bays and the disabled bays. 

 

150. THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND THE COUNCIL'S LETTINGS 

POLICY   
 

 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Housing 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
findings of a review of Home-Link and the Council's lettings policy.  
Having taken into account the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Delivery), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the review of the scheme and the 

planned enhancements to Home-Link be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the amended lettings policy appended to the 
report now submitted be adopted. 
 

151. SMALL BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT ACCORD   
 

 In considering a report by the Acting Economic Development 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
the adoption of the Federation of Small Businesses Accord, Executive 
Councillors were informed that adopting the Accord would formalise 
existing practice. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the signing of the Small Business Engagement 

Accord be endorsed; 
 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor with responsibility for 

Resources and Policy and the Sustainable Economic 
Development Manager be nominated as the Council's 
representatives to promote effective engagement with 
the business community; and 

 
 (c) that, in addition to annual and specific consultation 

initiated by the Council, it be noted that the Economic 
Prosperity and Skills Group of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership has been identified as the main 
route for engagement with the business community. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


